

## TRISURA CLOSES THE ACQUISITION OF FIRST FOUNDERS

**TORONTO**, **March 26**, **2024** — Trisura Group Ltd. ("Trisura" or "Trisura Group") (TSX: TSU), a leading specialty insurance provider, today announced the closing of the acquisition of First Founders Assurance Company ("FFAC"), a U.S. Treasury listed surety company.

This acquisition further demonstrates Trisura's commitment to the U.S. surety market and is an important step in achieving our long-term growth plans. An immediate effort is underway to broaden FFAC's licenses to include all 50 states and the District of Columbia.

"The acquisition of First Founders is an exciting step for Trisura and our North American surety capabilities as we further develop our US infrastructure. As we expand licenses, the Treasury listed entity will allow Trisura to access a broader portion of a larger surety market," commented David Clare, President & CEO, Trisura. "We look forward to updating our brokers, agents and investors on our progress as we integrate and expand the product offering and licenses of First Founders".

## **About Trisura Group**

Trisura Group Ltd. is a specialty insurance provider operating in the Surety, Risk Solutions, Corporate Insurance, and Fronting business lines of the market. Trisura has investments in wholly owned subsidiaries through which it conducts insurance and reinsurance operations. Those operations are primarily in Canada ("Trisura Canada") and the United States ("Trisura US"). Trisura Group Ltd. is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "TSU".

Further information is available at <a href="http://www.trisura.com">http://www.trisura.com</a>. Important information may be disseminated exclusively via the website; investors should consult the site to access this information. Details regarding the operations of Trisura Group Ltd. Are also set forth in regulatory filings. A copy of the filings may be obtained on Trisura Group's SEDAR+ profile at <a href="https://www.sedarplus.ca">www.sedarplus.ca</a>.

For more information, please contact:

Name: Bryan Sinclair

Tel: 416 607 2135

Email: bryan.sinclair@trisura.com